■ an appropriate actuarial pricing policy applied in

product design and controlling; and
 ■ an appropriate reinsurance programme.

The Group does not use special purpose vehicles (SPV)
or hedging techniques to mitigate its underwriting risk.

In addition to the above, the Group monitors the im-
pact of sensitivity analyses on risk levels. In the calcu-
lation as at 31 December 2022, we tested the impact
of a 10% increase in the volume measure for the pre-
mium risk of non-life and NSLT health insurance on
the level of premium and reserve risk and on the overall
SCR. A 10% increase in the premium volume measure
would result in a 4.1 p.p. decrease in the solvency ratio
(31 December 2021: 4.1 p.p.).

We also analysed the impact of a 10% increase in the
volume measure for the reserve risk of non-life and
NSLT health insurance on the level of premium and
reserve risk and on the overall SCR. A 10% increase in
the reserve volume measure would result in a 2.9 p.p.
decrease in the solvency ratio (31 December 2021:
3.1 p.p.).

Results of sensitivity analyses

EUR thousand
Group eligible own

funds
Difference from

base value Group SCR
Difference from

base value
Group solvency

ratio
Difference from

base value

Base values as at 31 December 2022 566,020 310,079 183%

Increase in volume measure for premium risk of non-life and NSLT
health insurance 566,020 0 317,143 7,064 178% -5 p.p.

Increase in volume measure for reserve risk of non-life and NSLT
health insurance 566,020 0 315,158 5,079 180% -3 p.p.

Base values as at 31 December 2021 601,277 304,405 198%

Increase in volume measure for premium risk of non-life and NSLT
health insurance 601,277 0 310,830 6,425 193% -5 p.p.

Increase in volume measure for reserve risk of non-life and NSLT
health insurance 601,277 0 309,187 4,782 195% -3 p.p.

The following sections explain risk management in more detail for each of the non-life underwriting risks.

60

 SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT FOR 2022

Premium risk
Most accepted non-life (re)insurance contracts are
renewed annually. This allows insurers to amend the
conditions and rates in a timely manner to reflect any
deterioration in loss ratios across all classes of insur-
ance and for major policyholders. In response to rising
inflation, the Group raised the premium rates for mo-
tor and property insurance. Due to deteriorating mac-
roeconomic conditions and the increased intensity of

[…]

a sensitivity analysis of the deterioration in the cred-
it rating of reinsurers, retrocessionaires and cedants,
where the Group has exposures in the form of deposits
to cedants. We assumed a one-notch rating downgrade
for all partners, based on which we calculated the im-
pact on the SCR and the solvency ratio. Calculations
were made using credit ratings and exposures at the
reporting date. The sensitivity analysis has an impact on
the increase in the capital requirement for the coun-
terparty default risk sub-module and, through minority
interests, also has an impact on the level of the Group’s
eligible own funds. The table below shows the results of
the sensitivity analyses conducted.

A sensitivity analysis of a one-notch ratings downgrade
results in a slight increase in the Group’s eligible own
funds with an increase in the Group’s SCR, leading to
a decline in the Group’s solvency ratio. This decline
is very small, leaving the ratio at a similar level as at
31 December 2021.

Results of sensitivity analyses

EUR thousand
Group eligible own

funds
Difference from

base value Group SCR
Difference from

base value
Group solvency

ratio
Difference from

base value

Base values as at 31 December 2022 566,020 310,079 183%

Reinsurer credit rating downgrade 566,022 2 311,866 1,787 181% -2 p.p.

Base values as at 31 December 2021 601,277 304,405 198%

Reinsurer credit rating downgrade 601,279 2 305,858 1,453 197% -1 p.p.

Counterparty default risk - type 1 Counterparty default risk - type 2

70.9%

29.1%

69.5%

30.5%

 31 Dec 2021

 31 Dec 2022

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

0

75

 SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT FOR 2022

C.4 Liquidity risk

30 Undertaking for collective investment in transferable securities.

Liquidity risk is the risk that, at some point, the Group
will not have sufficient liquid assets to meet its obliga-
tions as they fall due, and will have to sell its less liquid
assets at a discount or raise new loans. Liquidity risk
should be understood as the risk arising from short-